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COD tructioD of irport

811. SHRI 1. RAMA RI I: Will the Minister of TRANSPORT be pleased to tate:

(a) with the ever , increasing air transport In the country whether Govern·
ment propose to ·chan.nelise vacant land available near various important and deveIo'ping cities/towns ,where there is no air travel facility at present, for construction of airport in future ;

(b) if so whether the Centre bas asked the States to come out with proposal , where vacant lands are available;
and

(c) if not, the reasons th reof?

THE MINISTER OF STAT N THE
D ARTMENT OF C V AVIATION
(SHRI JAG DISH TYTL R): (a) to (c).
There is no scheme of Government to channelise vacant lands near all important and developing citie /towns where there is no air travel facility at present, (or construction of airports in future. Land is only acquired and developed near those specific towns and cities where cheduled airlines propose to commence perations within a specified time·span.

.
Opening of Sports Complexes

812. SHRI I. AMA AI: Will the Min'stee of UMA RESOURC S
DE LOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) with ndia improving in various sports, wheth r Government pro ose to open port complexe in v rion parts of, the country;

(b) if so, th places scl ct d in Kerala ; and

(c) whether a spo t complex is proposed t be set up at Kasar de, wh ch i a backward district of the tate and is producing a large numb r of sp'ortsmen 1

T E MI ITER 0 TAT IN T E,
D PARTM NT OF YOUTH AFFAIR
A D SPO TAD WOMEN WELF R
(SHRIMATI MARGAR T A~VA) : (a)

Government already has a cherne for
. rendering financia1 as~i tance to State Sport Councils, etc. for taking up construction of ports complexes at a suitable laces. The ceiling of central financial assistance available for construction of sports complexes has been recently raised from Rs. S lakhs to Rs. 20 lakhs.

(b) and (c) Central ' grant for constru ..
cUon of sport complexes under the cheme mentioned above is made available on the basi of proposals forwarded and recommended by the State Gov rnment concerned. No places for th purpose have been recommended by the State Government of Kerala. No propo al from the State Government f r the con truc ion of a sport complex in Kasaragode has

. been received. If such a proposal i rec ived, it will be giv n due con iderati n

' '' in accordance with the rules of the scheme mentioned above.

ew J Olplant Contraceptive (i r Birth Control

813. DR. B.L. 'S AILE H :
Minister of ALTH AND
WEL AR be pleased 't tate:

Wil the
F MLY

(a) whethe Government are aware that Dutch Scienti ts have c m up with a new implan contraceptive which as ur
w men upto 4 y ars of bi rt control at a time;

(b) if so, whether any enquiry has been nt to tIl Organon Co. in olJand hich hopes to comm r ially manufacture the 'metal stic size' implant contraceptive by 1988 ;

(c) if 0 th reply rcc ived fr m the Dutch Co. and

(d) whether any e 'periment and tudy of thi n w devle has een or will be made in the c untry and if 0 when al1d wher ?

TH D PUTY MINIST
P ™ 0 AMI Y W L RB

(SHRI S. KRISH K M R): ( ) t (d).
Dutch Scienti tare w rking on Subdermal Implant which may provid contraceptive protccti n f r 4 ar. h

